

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARY BULL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

vs.

CITY AND COUNT OF SAN
FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Defendants - Appellants.

9th Circuit Case No. 06-15566

Consolidated with Docket No. 05-17080

U.S. Dist. Ct, N.D. CA, San Francisco,

Case No. No. CV-03-01840-CRB/EMC

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS'/APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC* (FRAP 35, 40)**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer

LAW OFFICE OF MARK E. MERIN
Mark E. Merin, SBN 043849
Cathleen A. Williams, SBN 68029
2001 P Street, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 443-6911
Facsimile: (916) 447-8336

CASPER, MEADOWS, SCHWARTZ &
COOK
Andrew Charles Schwartz, SBN 064578
Thomas A. Seaton, SBN 62713
2121 N. California Blvd., Suite 1020
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: 925/947-1147
Facsimile: 925/947-1131

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees,
MARY BULL, JONAH ZERN, LISA GIAMPAOLI,
MARCY CORNEAU, ALEXIS BRONSON, MICKI
MANGOSING, CHARLI JOHNSON, LEIGH
FLEMING, LAURA TIMBROOK, J. QUECHAUN
ALLEN, DIANA SMITH, MICHELE DE RANLEAU,
MICHAEL MARRON, STEVE NOH, SISTER BERNIE GALVIN
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. THE CLASS BEFORE THE COURT	7
B. THE JAIL’S STRIP SEARCH POLICIES	7
C. THE CLASSIFICATION PROCESS	8
D. THE SMUGGLING PROBLEM AND THE SECURITY JUSTIFICATION FOR THE STRIP SEARCH OF THE CLASS BEFORE THE COURT	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. <i>BELL V. WOLFISH</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO JAIL OFFICIALS’ JUDGMENT WHEN THEY, AS HERE, EXAGGERATE THEIR RESPONSE TO SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS	11
B. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>POWELL V. BARRETT</i> IS NEITHER CONTROLLING NOR PERSUASIVE AND FAILS TO FOLLOW <i>BELL V. WOLFISH</i>’S ANALYTICAL APPROACH OF BALANCING SECURITY NEEDS AND PRIVACY INTERESTS	13
C. THIS CASE CANNOT BE DISTINGUISHED FROM PREVIOUS CASES INVALIDATING SIMILAR STRIP SEARCH POLICIES	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)-----	passim
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 539 F. 3d 1193 -----	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984)-----	4, 14
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> 735 F.2d 391 (10 th Cir. 1984)-----	5
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Department</i> 901 F.2d 702 (9 th Cir. 1990) -----	2, 4, 12, 13
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> 872 F.2d 1248 (6 th Cir. 1989)-----	5
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> 541 F3d 1298 (11th Cir 2008) -----	4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989) -----	4, 5, 14
<i>Ward v. County of San Diego</i> 791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986) -----	4
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> 2006 WL 1028835, 4, 5 (9 th Cir. 2006)-----	14
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986) -----	5

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 825 ----- 9

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution----- passim
